
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Andy Ellis 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1111 
  
 
 

e-mail: andy.ellis@enfield.gov.uk 
 

EQUALITIES BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2021, 7.30pm  
This will be a virtual meeting  

 
Membership: 
  
Councillor : Guner Aydin, Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the Opposition), 
Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical based)), Margaret Greer, 
Charith Gunawardena, Bernadette Lappage, Dino Lemonides, Ayfer Orhan and 
Jim Steven 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive and agree the draft minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 

2020. 
 

4. INCLUSIVE TRANSPORT   
 
 An overview of  inclusive transport in Enfield.  

 
5. COVID-19 UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 An update on Covid-19 statistics in Enfield and the roll-out of the vaccine. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. FAIRER ENFIELD POLICY  (Pages 27 - 88) 
 
 To note the Draft Fairer Enfield Policy, to be agreed at Full Council on 2 

March 2021.  
 

7. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To discuss items for future meetings. 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 With the approval of The Chair, any items of business relevant to the 

Equalities Board. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
 
Wednesday 28 April 2021. 
 

 
 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES BOARD 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2020 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the Opposition), 
Margaret Greer (Vice Chair), Charith Gunawardena, Bernadette Lappage, 
Ayfer Orhan and Jim Steven 
 
 
Community Representatives: 
 
Chandra Bhatia – Enfield Racial Equality Council 
Ben Ingber – Age UK Enfield 
Mark Warwick – Enfield Carer’s Centre 
Noelle Skivington – Healthwatch Enfield 
Tim Fellows – Enfield LGBT Network 
Nnenna Anyanwa – Citizens Advice Enfield 
Ginnie Landon – Enfield Women’s Centre 
 
Officers: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy and Policy, Lucy Nasby, National 
management Trainee, Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, Gayan Perera, Health 
Intelligence Manager, Peter George Programme Director Meridian Water, Andy Ellis, 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer.  
 
 
Also Attending: Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Design, Jayne Paterson, Business Development Manager.  
 

 
8. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
As the Chair, Cllr Ergin Erbil, was unwell and unable to attend the meeting, 
Cllr Margaret Greer (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting.  
 
Cllr Greer wished Cllr Erbil well and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2020   
 

1) With reference to item 4i) of the minutes, background data would be 
shared with Board Members.  

2) An amendment to item 4ii) was noted, to read ‘homelessness issues 
for young people’ 

 
With the above amendments, the minutes were agreed.  
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

11. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 

1) The use of the word ‘gender’ as opposed to ‘sex’ had been amended in 
the Terms of Reference, however, there was inconsistent use of the 
terms within the Equalities Annual Report. This would be addressed.  

 
12. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2020   

 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy and Policy provided an overview of the 
draft Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2020. 
 

1) The report is very detailed and provides an overview of activity during 
2020.  

2) Included within the report is the latest demographic data and analysis. 
3) The report details how the Council are tackling inequality and provides 

information across the 3 themes of; Good Homes in Well Connected 
Neighbourhoods, Safe, Healthy and Confident Communities, An 
Economy that works for Everyone.   

4) The have been many events that have been organised during 2020, to 
celebrate the diverse community in Enfield, including Black History 
Month, Inter Faith Week, LGBT History Month and World Mental Health 
Day  

5) The Council now work with and support The Enfield Faith Forum, 
Covid-19 Resilience Board and Enfield Youth Parliament.  

6) The report provides information on how the Council are creating a 
diverse workforce and the various forum available to support specific 
groups, including The Ethnic Minority Network, The Disability Working 
Group and Women in to Leadership.  

 
Following the update, The Chair asked for comments and questions from 
Board Members. 
 

7) It was agreed that the report should include detail of how the Council 
fund groups such as the LGBT Network and the Women’s Centre. 

8) The date of the International Women’s day was amended.  
9) The role of EREC in planning Black History Month will be 

acknowledged in the report.  
10) In the section relating to older people, there is an emphasis on social 

isolation, but the report should contain details of some of the wider 
issues faced by older people.  

11) The role of unpaid carer’s will be acknowledged and expanded upon.  
12) It was agreed to review the content relating to mental health to ensure 

the Council reaches out to those suffering mental ill-health.  
13) It was requested that on page 8 of the document, the title ‘Ethnic 

Diversity’ should incorporate the term ‘race’. In addition, there should 
be standardisation of the words ‘gender’ and ‘race’.  

14) On page 13, there should be reference to pregnancy and maternity and 
deaths in childbirth within the BAME community. 

15) In relation to Good Homes in Well Connected Neighbourhoods, it 
would be useful to include statistics on BAME rough-sleepers. 

Page 2



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

 
13. THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON BAME GROUPS IN ENFIELD   

 
Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health and Gayan Perera, Health Intelligence 
Manager gave a presentation and highlighted the following; 
 

1) There is a disproportionate impact of Covid-19 upon BAME groups in 
Enfield. Covid-19 cases per 1,000 for the black and Asian ethnicity 
groups are in excess of those for the majority of other groups. 

2) To mitigate the impact, a number of actions have been carried out.  
 

 Education and awareness via the Enfield Faith Forum 

 Working with BAME representatives on the Covid 
Resilience Board 

 Video campaigns in community languages 

 Providing Covid-19 training sessions in liaison with Health 
Champions 

 
3) Currently, ethnicity is not recorded on death certificates. This will soon 

be a nation-wide requirement which will assist with detailed analysis of 
groups most at risk. 

4) There are a lot of developing messages that resonate with different 
groups including, to fund, develop and implement culturally competent 
Covid-19 education and prevention campaigns. There have been 
several stakeholder engagement activities and the NHS Covid-19 app 
was introduced at the Community Resilience Board to encourage 
community groups to use it.  

5) The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be used in an attempt to 
accelerate appropriate health promotion and disease prevention 
programmes. 

6) A key element of the Integrated Care Partnership is a workstream 
looking at strategies to address existing health inequalities faced by 
BAME communities, that have been exacerbated by Covid-19. 

 
The Chair thanks Officers for the presentation and asked for comments and 
questions from Board Members. 
 

7) It was confirmed that the highest risk age group is the over 65’s who 
may be suffering co-morbidities such as diabetes, hypertension or 
heart disease. 

8) A question was asked in relation to getting messages across on the 
need to wear face masks and it was noted that while this is difficult to 
enforce, retailers are encouraged to promote this. 

9) It was confirmed that the Enfield specific data could be shared with the 
Board.  

10) Following a question on what has been learned about why BAME 
groups are disproportionately represented it was noted that levels of 
deprivation, housing conditions and occupations such as taxi drivers 
and care workers (a reluctance to lose hours and wages to get tested), 
result in higher figures.  

Page 3



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

11) Patients with dementia accounted for 25% of all Covid-19 related 
deaths as the over 80s age group was the highest affected age range.  

 
The Chair asked that further updates are provided to the Equalities Board and 
hoped that the potential vaccine would soon be available.  

  
 

14. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN MERIDIAN WATER   
 
Peter George, Programme Director Meridian Water gave an update on 
Equality and Diversity within the development scheme. 
 

1) Meridian Water will provide 10,000 new homes and 6,000 jobs over the 
next couple of decades.  

2) The Meridian Water Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan was 
circulated to members and comments would be welcome.  

3) It was noted that leadership is a vital element of an action plan such as 
this. In team meetings, discussions were held on the Black Lives 
Matter Movement following the death of George Floyd. It was important 
that team members were allowed to voice their opinions and from this 
an Equalities and Diversity Champion was established within the 
Meridian Water Team. 

4) The Director has given an interview to a trade journal on the need to 
ensure contracts are given to companies who share the same ethos as 
the Council in this regard. This has led to a number of invitations to 
speak at events on the subject.  

5) A staff group was formed to comment on the action plan and previous 
feedback from Councillors included the need to ensure local people 
from local wards benefit from the new homes, jobs and training 
opportunities. 

6) Monitoring will be evident for all BAME issues within the Meridian 
Water development. 

 
The Chair thanked Peter George for the update and asked Members of the 
Board for any comments or questions. 
 

7) It was noted that the aims are very good as housing and employment is 
a major issue for the BAME community. The affordable housing will be 
a mixture of tenures, including housing associations which will have 
regard for ethnicity and diversity.  

8) An enlarged copy of the action plan will be provided to Board Members 
as required. 

                ACTION:Andy Ellis 
 

9) A comment was received that Edmonton is 60% BAME, therefore this 
should be reflected in Meridian Water, however, it is important to not 
allow a ghetto to be created. If was suggested that a housing points 
based scheme would be beneficial. The Local lettings Plan will be 
based on a priority points scheme with people in Edmonton with 

Page 4



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

particular needs having the first opportunity to bid, before the rest of 
the Borough can bid. 

10) It was noted that the 20 year plan will provide an area where people 
will be proud to live.  

 
15. FAIRER ENFIELD POLICY CONSULTATION  

 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy and Policy provided an update and 
highlighted the following; 
 

1) This version of the document follows on from the draft policy discussed 
at the last meeting of the Equalities Board. The contributions from 
Board Members have been included within the revised document. 

2) There have been very useful meetings with representatives from the 
Voluntary Sector.  

3) The actions taken and events attended were noted, with the aim of 
getting the policy embedded once approved.  

4) A summary of the feedback received to date was given, along with 
detail on the 6 objectives that are included within the policy.  

5) The next steps include to develop the action plan further before 
presenting the final draft policy to Full Council in February 2021.  

 
The Chair thanked Harriet and asked for comments or questions from Board 
Members.  
 

6) Consideration should be given within the policy to violence against 
women and girls (VAWG) issues.  

7) A question was asked in relation to how the Council addresses hate 
crime. In response, Officers from the Community Safety Team could 
provide an update at a future meeting.  

8) It was noted that mental health carries a wide brief but it was vital to 
identify meaningful support for all age groups and communities. The 
delivery of mental health objectives would be considered further within 
the document.  

 
16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS   

 
The following potential items were noted for discussion at future meetings: 
 

 Hate Crime 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing within the BAME community 

 Sustainable and Ethical Procurement 

 Covid-19 testing and take up of vaccines 

 Affordability of Housing for BAME groups 

 Fairtrade and the Co-operative Movement – how does this support 
local communities to take an active role in the economy. Invite the Co-
operative to do a presentation.  

 
It was agreed that some items would need to be prioritised, with some rolling 
over to the next municipal year. This would be discussed with the Chair.  

Page 5



EQUALITIES BOARD - 2.12.2020 

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of other business.  
 

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted and Cllr Greer thanked everyone for 
attending and wished everyone a safe and reflective Christmas.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Enfield COVID19 Update
View in Power BI

Downloaded at:
12/02/2021 12:13:23 GMT Standard 
Time

Last data refresh:
12/02/2021 12:11:31 GMT Standard 
Time

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/0516f89e-246c-447b-bd77-ac67943b0857?pbi_source=PowerPoint


Table: Weekly COVID-19 infection rate* between 6th Feb- 
[...]
approach to equality and inclusion 
 
Equality, diversity and inclusion is central to the decisions we make on how to deliver 

the best possible outcomes for our communities at a time of considerable financial 

challenge for the local authority. We will continue to use our limited resources smartly 

and our workforce will continue to maintain high standards in service delivery to 

support all those who live, learn, work in or visit Enfield in the most effective and 

efficient way possible, to tackle inequality and discrimination and promote equality, 

diversity and inclusion in all that we do.   

The following principles set out the approach we will take. 
 
As a community leader we will:  
 

 Work with our partners to implement our Council Plan to create a lifetime of 
opportunities for everyone in Enfield. 
 

 Be open and transparent about our progress on equality and inclusion, sharing 
information with our partners and our communities, celebrating successes and 
learning from experience, including our mistakes.  
 

 Work with partners to increase representation of minority ethnic communities on 
Enfield boards and in other community leadership positions. 

 

 Promote good relations between communities in our communications and 
address negative stereotyping of any groups.  

 

Page 32



 

7 
CE 20/014 

 Promote knowledge, mutual understanding and respect of the beliefs and 
practices of different religious groups and their common ground to promote 
good relations between persons of different faith traditions. 
 

 Promote the community and voluntary sector and work with groups, individuals 
and organisations to provide culturally specific services, with equalities firmly 
embedded in those relationships and projects. 

 

 Use our influence to encourage other employers and service providers in the 
borough to comply with our standards for equality, diversity and inclusion.  We 
will encourage organisations in the borough and all organisations we 

[...]
 culturally sensitive 

locations. Where English is not their first language, this support will include 

promoting access to English language courses. 

 Provide clear and realistic housing information and advice to victims and 

survivors whose existing accommodation is not safe, so that they can make 

informed decisions on their future housing. 

Promote safe, cohesive communities and tackle hate crime 

Hate crime is ‘any criminal offence which is perceived, by the victim or any other 

person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice towards someone based on a 

personal characteristic’.6 These characteristics include disability, race, religion or 

belief, sexual orientation and trans identity.  

We will: 

 Tackle extreme behaviour, encourage the reporting of all hate crime and ensure 

that victims are supported through the criminal justice system. 

 Implement an education programme in schools, to build young people’s 

understanding of diversity and inclusion. This will build understanding in 

Enfield’s young people from an early age to help reduce future hate crime 

incidence. 

 Create community spaces that promote cohesion and where we can celebrate 

the diversity, culture and heritage of our communities, through the inclusive 

design of all council-led regeneration schemes, including Meridian Water and 

Joyce and Snells. 

 Work with all Enfield faith communities to promote peace, mutual understanding 

and respect and to support and encourage others to do likewise. 

 Improve community cohesion by promoting good relations between Gypsy, 

Roma and Traveller communities and the wider community. This will help to 

reduce and eliminate harassment and discrimination towards Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller communities. 

 Reduce the risk of crime against vulnerable people who are affected by illness, 

disability and frailty. 

Using data to inform our work    
 

                                                           
6
 https://new.enfield.gov.u
[...]
y EMT 16th June 2020 

Enfield Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

SECTION 1 – Equality Analysis Details 
 

Title of service activity / policy/ 
strategy/ budget change/ decision that 
you are assessing 
 

Fairer Enfield – Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Policy and Objectives 

Lead officer(s) name(s) and contact 
details  
 

Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy 
and Policy 
(harriet.potemkin@enfield.gov.uk) 

Team/ Department 
 

Corporate Strategy Service 

Executive Director  
 

Ian Davis, Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member Cllr Nneka Keazor, Cabinet member 
for Community Safety and 
Cohesion 

Date of EqIA completion  Ongoing 

 

SECTION 2 – Summary of Proposal 
 

Please give a brief summary of the proposed service change / policy/ strategy/ 
budget change/project plan/ key decision  
 
Please summarise briefly:  
 
What is the proposed decision or change? 
What are the reasons for the decision or change? 
What outcomes are you hoping to achieve from this change? 
Who will be impacted by the project or change - staff, service users, or the wider 
community?  
 

What is the proposed decision or change? 
 
The Fairer Enfield policy sets out Enfield Council’s approach to equality, diversity 

and inclusion. It outlines our vision for an equal and socially inclusive borough and 

describes how implementing good practice on equality, diversity and inclusion 

helps the Council deliver its wider health, social and economic aims.  

 

The policy explains the expectations on our workforce, as they work together with 
colleagues to design and deliver services to create a vibrant and inclusive 
borough. It sets out the Council’s role in promoting equality and tackling inequality 
and discrimination. It impacts on everyone who lives, works and studies in Enfield. 

Page 69



 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

What are the reasons for the decision or change? 
The existing “Equal Opportunities Policy” was last updated in 2012. Since 2010, 
Enfield Co
[...]
re represented across different pay scales and includes the annual 
gender pay gap. 
 
Progress against the objectives set out in this policy will be reviewed in this annual 
Equalities Report, following its approval. A review of progress against the 
objectives one year on from the policy approval will be contained in the 2021 
annual report, scheduled for publication in early 2022. 
 
The the Council benchmarks itself against several external resources. As an 
employer the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index is used to measure progress on 
Lesbian, Gay, Bi and Trans inclusion. The council is disability confident employer 
and we also use our staff equality monitoring data to benchmark ourselves against 
other London Boroughs.  As a service provider we compare ourselves against 
other Local Authorities and use the Equality Framework for Local Government 
(EFLG) to review and improve performance across key performance areas which 
include knowing your communities; leadership, partnership and organisational 
commitment; involving your communities; responsive services and customer care; 
as well as a skilled and committed workforce. 
 
The policy sets out clear governance arrangements showing accountability for 
delivery of the policy. 
 

Page 86

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/equality-and-diversity-report-2020-your-council.pdf


 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

SECTION 5 – Action Plan for Mitigating Actions. 

  

Identified  
Issue  

Action Required Lead 
officer  

Timescale/By  
When  

Costs  Review 
Date/Comments  

      

      

      

      

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2020
	Minutes

	5 COVID-19 UPDATE
	Enfield COVID19 Update
	Table: Weekly COVID-19 infection rate* between 6th Feb- 12th Feb 2021 for selected local authorities/ regions and England
	Slide Number 3
	Charts
	Slide Number 5
	Analysis of COVID deaths between 13th Dec 2020 and 9th Fe

Minutes of the meeting


EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES BOARD 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the Opposition), 
Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical based)), Margaret Greer, 
Charith Gunawardena, Ayfer Orhan and Jim Steven 
 
 
 
Community Representatives: 
 
Chandra Bhatia – Enfield Racial Equality Council 
Ben Ingber – Age UK Enfield 
Mark Warwick – Enfield Carer’s Centre 
Tim Fellows – Enfield LGBT Network 
Ginnie Landon – Enfield Women’s Centre 
Nick Chanda – Enfield Faith Forum 
 
 
Officers: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy and Policy, Lucy Nasby, National 
Management Trainee, Glenn Stewart, Assistant Director of Public Health, Dominic 
Millen, Group Leader, Transport Planning and Policy, Richard Eason, Healthy Streets 
Programme Director, Andy Ellis, Governance and Scrutiny Officer.  
  
 
Also Attending: Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Design, Jayne Paterson, Business Development Manager.  

 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
19. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Cllr Lappage and Kayhan Ali, The Young Mayor. Nevaeh West-
Lawson, The Deputy Young Mayor was in attendance. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 were agreed. 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

 
22. INCLUSIVE TRANSPORT  

 
Dominic Millen gave a presentation on Inclusive Transport and highlighted the 
following. 
 

1) A map of the borough indicated that poor air quality is highest around 
main routes. 

2) The types of pollution were noted, particulate matter such as PM10 is 
associated with petrol and diesel engines but reduces as engines 
become cleaner. Transport accounts for 39% of the borough’s carbon 
emissions. The Council has an Air Quality Action Plan containing 40 
actions. 

3) To assist in reducing the reliance on motor vehicles, strategic walking 
and cycling routes have been established along key corridors in 
Enfield. 

4) Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs) have been established to relieve 
traffic congestion in residential areas. Two have already been piloted 
(Fox Lane and Bowes) which compliment the strategic walking and 
cycling routes. Each scheme has included an equalities assessment.  

5) 14 School Streets are now in place, preventing private cars from using 
roads in the immediate area of the school during a timed period each 
day. 

6) Access to transport across the borough indicated that Edmonton Green 
and Enfield Town are well served by transport hubs, including buses 
and trains. However, some other densely populated areas in the North 
East of the borough have less provision. 

7) Buses are moving to a low/zero carbon fleet and remain the most 
accessible transport with low floors. 

8) A number of rail and underground stations in Enfield provide step-free 
access and plans are being developed for further work in this area. 

9) Active and sustainable transport results in inclusive transport. 33% of 
households in Enfield do not have access to a car. Walking and cycling 
is low cost with well documented health benefits. Free travel is 
available in London for the Under-18s and the Over-60s.  

10) Some of the challenges include reviewing bus to bus interchanges to 
ensure an accessible journey for passengers with mobility issues. 
Step-free access at Palmers Green and Silver Street Railway Stations 
is being considered but there is little funding nationwide for this type of 
project. 

 
The Chair thanked Dominic Millen for the presentation, especially for 
expanding the scope at short notice. Cllr Erbil noted the need to address 
inequalities within transport provision and gave examples of poor air quality 
along main roads and a lack of transport in the North East of the borough.  
 
Members of the Board were then asked for any questions and comments. 
 

11)  In response to a question relating to a possible LTN in Edmonton, it 
was clarified that no specific site had yet been identified. 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

12) A comment was received that it is important to win the hearts and 
minds of residents in respect of LTNs, which may make them more 
receptive to proposals. It was also noted that before considering new 
LTNs the outcomes from the pilot schemes should be measured. In 
response it was noted that communications are constantly being 
reviewed and the current LTNs would be used as pilots for future 
schemes. This would assist the Equality Impact Assessments which 
will continue to be reviewed throughout the design process and the 
trials.  

13) There was a discussion on the term ‘Rat-run’ and it was commented 
that local drivers would use alternative routes to attempt to avoid 
heavily congested main roads. As traffic levels return to normal 
following lock-down, these problems will inflate and bus journey times 
will increase. 

14) The Chair commented that measures to reduce the number of vehicles 
on the road are needed and this has been debated in great depth at 
Full Council meetings. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their input. 
 

23. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
Glenn Stewart, Assistant Director of Public Health, gave a presentation on the 
latest position regarding COVID -19 in Enfield. Board Members were asked to 
note that the data is updated regularly. 
 

1) It was highlighted that there is a downward trend in infectious cases 
across London, including Enfield. The ward with the highest number of 
infectious cases was Haselbury. 29 COVID -19 related deaths had 
been recorded in Enfield over the previous week. 

2) Over 50,000 first dose vaccines and 3,000 second dose vaccines had 
been administered to date in Enfield. This was noted as a positive 
direction of travel 

3) Detail was given on the number of deaths/100,000 people in the 
borough. It highlighted that the death rate in the Bangladeshi 
community was high although the number of deaths was relatively low.  

4) Over 600 people have declined a vaccination. This is constantly being 
reviewed in relation to age and ethnicity. This is more prevalent in the 
south and east of the borough, areas where most deaths from the virus 
have occurred.  

5) It was highlighted that it is vital to ensure all ethnic groups are 
encouraged to have a vaccination. Allowing the virus to thrive within 
community groups will potentially lead to a further wave of infection. 

6) To discourage vaccine hesitancy, all agencies are working in 
collaboration, NHS, local authorities, charities and community groups. 

7) Social media posts are being devised in relevant languages to promote 
take-up. 

8) Accessibility to vaccines for residents with disabilities is being 
reviewed. A new vaccination hub at Chase Farm Hospital is available 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

for disabled people who can attend with their care as appropriate. 
Transport provision is also being considered. 

 
The Chair noted that language can be an issue, especially for elderly 
residents for whom English is not their first language, especially when 
receiving health related messages. There should be a ward by ward targeting 
process in place. The Chair asked Board Members for any comments or 
questions.  
 

9) In response to a question relating to large numbers of ethnic minority 
group residents not being registered with a GP, it was confirmed that 
specific groups are being targeted to improve this situation. A public 
event is being held on 9 March, with translators available, to help in this 
area. 

10) It was noted that traveller communities and the homeless will receive 
support to ensure vaccine provision is taken up.  

11) It was confirmed that vaccine decliners currently account for less than 
1% of those eligible. A higher and more significant number is those 
who have failed to respond to an invitation to be vaccinated.  

12) Multi-agency work would be helpful in reaching out to the homeless, to 
encourage vaccination. 

13) A review of work with short-term tenants would be raised.  
14) The eastern corridor, especially Ponders End could be targeted and 

possibly the mosque could be used as a vaccination centre.  
15) In conclusion, Members of the Board noted that language barriers 

should be removed and vaccinations should be easier and more 
accessible to all groups.  

 
The Chair thanked Glenn and colleagues for their excellent work to date. 
 

24. FAIRER ENFIELD POLICY  
 
Harriet Potemkin and Lucy Nasby went through their presentation and 
highlighted the following. 
 

1) The draft document includes 8 equalities objectives and is scheduled 
for Full Council in March. 

2) The draft has been before the Equalities Board previously and 
engagement has also place with staff, trade unions and community 
groups. In total, 213 people took part in this process. 

3) Case studies from Brighton and Bristol have been reviewed to ensure 
best practice is undertaken. 

4) The policy will promote, support and develop a diverse workforce. 
5) The term BAME will not be used, reference will be made to specific 

ethnic groups. 
6) The Executive Management Team (EMT) will provide leadership, with 

greater accountability and strengthened governance. 
7) There will be more focus on tackling serious youth violence and the 

mental health of young people. 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

8) Specific work will be undertaken to consider racism against the Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller Communities. 

9) The Council’s role as a community leader will include promoting the 
community and voluntary sector and working with groups, individuals 
and organisations to provide culturally specific services, with equalities 
firmly embedded in those relationships and projects. 

10) The draft equalities objectives for 2021-2025 were provided.  
11) The final document will go before Full Council in March, for approval. 

An action plan will be devised in April and further updates to the 
Equalities Board will be on-going. Progress will be published in the 
Annual Report for 2021 at the end of the year.  

 
The Chair invited comments and questions from Board Members 
 

12) In response to a question it was confirmed that a holistic approach 
would be taken to ensure that each of the ambitious objectives are 
embedded throughout the Council’s work. Equality in Every Policy is a 
growing principle within the Authority. 

13) It was confirmed that a timeline and Action Plan are being developed 
which will inform the Equalities Board of progress. 

14) It was suggested that to consider the effects of COVID-19 and the 
economic impact on BAME groups, there should be more informal 
meetings and workshops next year. 

15) The Equality Impact Assessment is detailed but reference to specific 
events can be tokenistic, Black History Month or LGBT+ Month, 
therefore the policy should emphasis our commitment throughout the 
year. 

16) There needs to be more consistency and careful use of language. It 
was confirmed that the ‘Black on Board’ initiative is an external training 
and development programme. It was confirmed that the report to Full 
Council should refer to ethnic minorities rather than BAME. This would 
be checked for accuracy. 

17) It was noted that it would be important to keep the document live by 
working on it continually, between meetings. The Chair asked all Board 
Members to continue to provide input. 

 
25. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Potential items for future meetings were provided: 
 
April 
 

 Sustainable Ethical Procurement Policy 

 Fair Trade Community Status 

 Impact of COVID-19 on local businesses and the local economy 
 
 
June 
 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 16.2.2021 

 Delivering positive interventions to reduce youth crime in Enfield 

 COVID-19 update 
 
 
September 
 

 Annual workforce report 

 Encouraging the reporting of hate crime and reducing repeat inceidents 
 
 
December 
 

 Equality and Diversity Annual Report 

 Affordable homes in Enfield 
 
 
These items would be reviewed throughout the new municipal year. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

1) A comment was received that the figures relating to hate crime on page 
67 of the agenda pack were incorrect. This would be discussed with 
the Community Safety Unit. 

                                                                                 ACTION: Harriet Potemkin 
 

27. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th April 2021. 
 
 
. 
 
 


